

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-1268

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review from the Environmental Protection Agency

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DEREK SCHMIDT

*Attorney General of Kansas*

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

BURKE W. GRIGGS

*Assistant Attorney General*

120 SW 10th Avenue, 3rd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612-1597

785-296-2215

jeff.chanay@ag.ks.gov

*Co-counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas*

October 28, 2015 - Final Version

C. BOYDEN GRAY

ADAM J. WHITE

ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON

*Counsel of Record*

BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES

1627 I Street NW, Suite 950

Washington, DC 20006

202-955-0620

gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Additional counsel on next page*

DOUG PETERSON

*Attorney General of Nebraska*

DAVE BYDALEK

*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

JUSTIN D. LAVENE

*Bureau Chief, Agriculture,*

*Environment & Natural Resources*

*Bureau, Attorney General's Office*

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, NE 68509

402-471-2682 (telephone)

402-471-3297 (telefacsimile)

Justin.Lavene@nebraska.gov

*Co-counsel for Petitioner State of Nebraska*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The States Have Standing. ....	3
A.    The States Are Directly Regulated by the Official Release, Because They Must Use MOVES2014 in SIPs. ....	3
1.    The States’ Nonattainment Designations Are— and Were—Imminent Under the New Ozone Standard. ....	3
2.    EPA’s Speculation Does Not Defeat Standing. ....	4
B.    Increased Air Pollution and the Resulting Delay in NAAQS Attainment Are Injuries to the States as States. ....	8
C.    The States’ Air Quality and Tax Revenue Injuries Do Not Depend on the Actions of Third Parties.....	9
D.    The States’ Policy-Constraint Injury Would Be Remedied if the Model Were Corrected. ....	10
E.    Kansas’s Compliance Costs Are Not Speculative.....	11
II.   The Official Release Is Final Agency Action, and the States Cannot Redress their Injuries in a Future SIP Proceeding or by Requesting Approval for an Alternative Model.....	12

III.	The Official Release Is Not a Policy Statement.....	15
A.	The Official Release Is Binding on its Face.....	15
B.	The Preexisting Rule that States Must Use the Latest Model Does Not Render the Official Release a Policy Statement.....	16
C.	EPA’s Self-Serving Characterization of a Prior Model, Issued under a Prior Legal Regime Is Irrelevant to MOVES2014’s Status as a Rule. ....	17
D.	EPA’s Authority to Waive the Required Model and Approve a Hypothetical Alternative Does Not Make the Official Release a Policy Statement. ....	22
E.	States Have Not Been Free To Opt Out of Past Models. ....	24
IV.	EPA Was Required To Inform the Science Advisory Board.....	26
V.	EPA Has Failed to Defend its Substantively Flawed Model. ....	27
A.	No Harmless Error Rule Excuses EPA’s Failure to Conduct Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking. ....	28
1.	The States Do Not Have to Show Prejudice from EPA’s Abject Failure to Invite and Respond to Public Comments.....	28
2.	EPA Did Not Respond to the States’ Criticisms. ....	29
B.	EPA’s Unlawful Refusal To Create a Record Does Not Prevent this Court from Considering the States’ Evidence.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

*	<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	1, 2, 16, 22, 23, 24, 28
	<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 28, 29
	<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
	<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ( <i>Appalachian I</i> ).....	5
	<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ( <i>Appalachian II</i> ).....	6, 14
	<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ( <i>Appalachian III</i> ) .....	14
	<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 16
	<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
	<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
	<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5
	<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	2, 32
	<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
*	<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ( <i>EPIC</i> ) .....	1, 15
*	<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	2, 32
*	Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	11
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Mail Order Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 2 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	8
* <i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14
* <i>Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ( <i>Oklahoma</i> ).....	1, 7
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 372 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298, 334 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 29, 32
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	31

## PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1).....	26

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	15
* 42 U.S.C. § 7430	5, 6, 17, 20, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(3)(D)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(8)	22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7545(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(C)(i)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(C)(v)(I)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(C)(v)(VI)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)	10
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	17

## REGULATORY MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 51.24(m)	16
40 C.F.R. § 51.114(a)	16
40 C.F.R. § 93.111(a)	16
40 C.F.R. § 93.111(b)	2, 26
40 C.F.R. § 93.111(b)(2)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Emission Factors [MOBILE4.1]—Public Workshop</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 11745 (Mar. 20, 1991)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Emission Factors [MOBILE4.1]—Notice of Model Availability</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 7780 (Feb. 9, 1993)	5
<i>Official Release of the MOBILE6 Motor Vehicle Emissions Factor Model</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 4254 (Jan. 29, 2002)	5

<i>Approval and Promulgation of State Implementation Plans; State of Alaska; Fairbanks</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 5064 (Feb. 4, 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Boutique Fuels List under Section 1541(b) of the Energy Policy Act</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 78192 (Dec. 28, 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Official Release of the MOVES2010 Motor Vehicle Emissions Model for Emissions Inventories in SIPs and Transportation Conformity</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 9411 (Mar. 2, 2010).....	5
<i>Official Release of the MOVES2014 Motor Vehicle Emissions Model for SIPs and Transportation Conformity</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 60343 (Oct. 7, 2014).....	24
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, Proposed Rule [Pre-Publication]</i> , RIN 2060-AP38 (Nov. 25, 2014).....	4
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, Proposed Rule</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 75234 (Dec. 17, 2014).....	4
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, Final Rule</i> , RIN 2060-AP38 (Oct. 1, 2015).....	4

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (May 17, 1990), <i>reprinted in 2 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , at 3421–25 (Comm. Print 1993).....	18, 19
--	--------

## MISCELLANEOUS

General Accounting Office, Ltr. to Hon. John D. Dingell, B-220184.4 (Aug. 25, 1989).....	18, 19
Venkatesh Rao, U.S. EPA, <i>Development of an Exhaust Carbon Monoxide Emissions Model</i> , SAE No. 961214 (1996).....	25
